foreign currency options nor foreign currency forwards.
Due to the short-term nature of its financial instruments
fair valuation has no effect on the financial position.

16.3 Foreign currency sensitivity
analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity of
financial instruments to a 10% increase and decrease in
currency units against the relevant foreign currencies. 10%

is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as
loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the
currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number
below indicates an increase in pre-tax profit or a reduction
in pre-tax loss.

With all other variables held constant, the impact from changes in exchange rates on the pre-tax result would be as follows:

Year ended December 31,

in € thousand 2024 2023
USD/EUR +10%  (16,973)  (24,079)

USD/EUR -10%  20,745  29,430

GBP/EUR +10%  8,525  4,760

GBP/EUR -10%  (10,420)  (5,817)

SEK/EUR +10%  (5,725)  (8,846)

SEK/EUR -10%  6,998  10,812

CAD/EUR +10%  3,178  2,368

CAD/EUR -10%  (3,884)  (2,894)

The effect in the USD/EUR relationship is mostly due to borrowings denominated in USD while the cash and working
capital is predominantly on a EUR basis. The Group has not used any hedging instruments to reduce the impact of foreign
exchange rate changes.

16.4 Credit quality of financial assets
The credit quality of financial assets that are not impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings
(if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates as follows:

Year ended December 31,
in € thousand 2024 2023

TRADE RECEIVABLES
Receivables from governmental institutions (AAA-country)  —  205